
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

MARSHALL DIVISION

ContentGuard Holdings, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

Google, Inc.,

Defendant.

_______________________________________

ContentGuard Holdings, Inc.,
Plaintiff,

-against-

Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:14-cv-61-JRG

LEAD CONSOLIDATED CASE

Case No. 2:16-cv-176-JRG

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given that Defendant Google, Inc. (“Google”) and Defendants Huawei

Technologies Co., Ltd., Huawei Device USA, Inc., Motorola Mobility LLC, HTC Corporation,

and HTC America, Inc. (collectively, “Android Defendants”) appeal to the United States Court

of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Final Judgment entered in these consolidated actions

on October 13, 2015 (Dkt. No. 388 in Civil Action 2:14-cv-61; Dkt. No. 989 in Civil Action

2:13-cv-1112)1, the Memorandum Opinion and Order denying Google and the Android

1 By Order entered March 1, 2016, the Court severed the Android Defendants from Civil Action
2:13-cv-1112 into a separate action, Civil Action 2:16-cv-176, and consolidated Civil Action
2:16-cv-176 with Civil Action 2:14-cv-61, with Civil Action 2:14-cv-61 as the Lead Case. See
Dkt. No. 1 in Civil Action 2:16-cv-176; Dkt. No. 472 in Civil Action 2:14-cv-61. The Court
further ordered that “[a]ny and all orders, motions, notices, and stipulations that applied to the
Android Defendants in Civil Action 2:13-cv-1112 shall continue to apply with full force and
effect to the Android Defendants in Civil Action 2:14-cv-61” and that “[a]ll future filings
regarding the Android Defendants should only be filed in Civil Action 2:14-cv-61.” Id.
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Defendants’ post-trial motions entered on July 8, 2016 (Dkt. No. 486 in Civil Action 2:14-cv-

61), and all non-final and interlocutory rulings that affected any aspect of the final judgment that

was adverse to Google and/or the Android Defendants, including but not limited to the

Memorandum Opinion and Order entered October 5, 2015 (Dkt. No. 381 in Civil Action 2:14-

cv-61; Dkt. No. 982 in Civil Action 2:13-cv-1112), the Substitute Order entered September 4,

2015 (Dkt. No. 335 in Civil Action 2:14-cv-61; Dkt. No. 901 in 2:13-cv-1112), the

Memorandum Opinion and Order entered in Civil Action 2:14-cv-61 on December 4, 2015 (Dkt.

No. 409) and in Civil Action 2:13-cv-1112 on March 20, 2015 (Dkt. No. 459), and the Order

And Opinion With Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law entered on July 8, 2016 (Dkt. No.

487 in Civil Action 2:14-cv-61).

Dated: August 5, 2016
Respectfully submitted,

By:/s/ Robert W. Unikel

Robert W. Unikel (admitted pro hac vice)
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
70 W. Madison St., Suite 4200
Chicago, IL 60602-4231
Telephone: (312) 583-2300
Facsimile: (312) 583-2360
Email: robert.unikel@kayescholer.com

J. Mark Mann
State Bar No. 12926150
Gregory Blake Thompson
State Bar No. 24242033
MANN TINDEL & THOMPSON
300 W. Main
Henderson, TX 75652
Telephone: (903) 657-8540
Facsimile: (903) 657-6003
Email: mark@themannfirm.com
blake@themannfirm.com
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Michael J. Malecek (admitted pro hac vice)
Peter E. Root (admitted pro hac vice)
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
3000 El Camino Real
2 Palo Alto Square, Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Telephone: (650) 319-4500
Facsimile: (650) 319-4700
Email: michael.malecek@kayescholer.com
peter.root@kayescholer.com

Counsel for Defendants GOOGLE, INC. and
MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC

/s/ Scott Partridge
Scott Partridge
Texas Bar No. 00786940
Scott.partridge@bakerbotts.com
Bradley Bowling
Texas State Bar No. 24040555
Brad.bowling@bakerbotts.com
Michelle J. Eber
Texas State Bar No. 24078727
Michelle.eber@bakerbotts.com
Baker Botts L.L.P.
One Shell Plaza
901 Louisiana
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: 713-229-1569
Facsimile: 713-229-7769

Counsel for Defendant HUAWEI
TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. and HUAWEI
DEVICE USA, INC.

/s/ Terrence D. Garnett
Terrence D. Garnett
tgarnett@loeb.com
Donald A. Miller
dmiller@loeb.com
Loeb & Loeb LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd Suite 2200
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4164
Telephone: (310) 282-2000
Facsimile: (310) 282-2200

Jay Chiu
Jay.chiu@klgates.com
K & L Gates LLP
1 Park Plaza, Twelfth Floor
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: 949-253-0900
Facsimile: 949-253-0902

Eric H. Findlay
Efindlay@findlaycraft.com
Brian Craft
Bcraft@findlaycraft.com
Findlay Craft, P.C.
102 N. College Avenue, Suite 900
Tyler, TX 75702
Telephone: 903-534-1100
Facsimile: 903-534-1137

Counsel for Defendants HTC CORP. and HTC
AMERICA, INC.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing document was filed electronically in

compliance with Local Rule CV-5(a), and served on all counsel who have consented to

electronic service on August 5, 2016.

/s/ Robert Unikel
Robert W. Unikel
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